

SENATE BILL 118

Introduced by Noble

1/17	Introduced
1/17	Referred to Business & Industry
1/17	First Reading
1/17	Fiscal Note Requested
1/22	Fiscal Note Printed
1/22	Fiscal Note Received
1/23	Hearing
2/19	Tabled in Hearing

1 Senate BILL NO. 118  
2 INTRODUCED BY J. Webb

3  
4 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT REPEALING MONTANA LAW  
5 PROHIBITING DISCRIMINATION IN THE PRICE OF PETROLEUM  
6 PRODUCTS; AND REPEALING SECTIONS 82-15-201, 82-15-202,  
7 82-15-203, 82-15-204, 82-15-205, 82-15-206, AND 82-15-207,  
8 MCA."

9  
10 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

11 NEW SECTION. Section 1. Repealer. Sections 82-15-201,  
12 82-15-202, 82-15-203, 82-15-204, 82-15-205, 82-15-206, and  
13 82-15-207, MCA, are repealed.

14 NEW SECTION. Section 2. Saving clause. [This act] does  
15 not affect rights and duties that matured, penalties that  
16 were incurred, or proceedings that were begun before [the  
17 effective date of this act].

-End-

INTRODUCED BILL  
SB 118



STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE

Form BD-15

In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB0118, as introduced.

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:

An act repealing Montana laws prohibiting discrimination in the price of petroleum products.

ASSUMPTIONS:

1. Does not effect the revenues or expenditures of state agencies or the political subdivisions of the state.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None

EFFECT ON COUNTY OR OTHER LOCAL REVENUES OR EXPENDITURES:

None

 1-21-91  
\_\_\_\_\_  
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR                      DATE  
Office of Budget and Program Planning

 1-22-91  
\_\_\_\_\_  
JERRY NOBLE, PRIMARY SPONSOR                      DATE  
Fiscal Note for SB0118, as introduced.                      **SB 118**

SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT

Page 1 of 5  
March 7, 1991

Page 2 of 5  
March 7, 1991

MR. PRESIDENT:

We, your committee on Public Health, Welfare, and Safety having had under consideration House Bill No. 118 (third reading copy -- blue), respectfully report that House Bill No. 118 be amended and as so amended be concurred in:

1. Title, line 5.  
Following: "TECHNICIAN"  
Insert: "OR AUXILIARY"
2. Title, lines 6 and 7.  
Following: "PLAN;" on line 6  
Strike: remainder of line 6 through ";" on line 7
3. Page 1, line 13.  
Following: "through"  
Strike: "7"  
Insert: "5"
4. Page 1, line 15.  
Strike: "pharmacy technician is permitted to perform"  
Insert: "pharmacist is permitted to delegate to a pharmacy technician or auxiliary"
5. Page 2, line 11.  
Following: "technician"  
Insert: "or auxiliary"
6. Page 2, line 18.  
Following: "technician"  
Insert: "or auxiliary"
7. Page 2, line 22 through page 3, line 9.  
Strike: page 2, line 22 through page 3, line 9 in their entirety
8. Page 3, line 12.  
Following: "technician"  
Insert: "or auxiliary"
9. Page 3, line 13.  
Following: "two"  
Strike: "technicians"  
Following: "both"  
Strike: "pharmacy technicians"
10. Page 5, line 25.  
Following: "technician"  
Insert: "or auxiliary"
11. Page 6, line 17.  
Following: "technician"  
Insert: "or auxiliary"
12. Page 7, line 1.  
Following: "through"  
Strike: "7"  
Insert: "5"
13. Page 7, line 25 through page 8, line 1.  
Following: "3." on page 7, line 25  
Strike: remainder of page 7, line 25 through "required" on page 8, line 1  
Insert: "Utilization plan"
14. Page 8, lines 2 through 10.  
Strike: subsection (1) in its entirety  
Renumber: subsequent subsections
15. Page 8, line 11.  
Following: "A"  
Strike: "pharmacy technician"
16. Page 8, lines 17 and 18.  
Strike: subsection (c) in its entirety  
Renumber: subsequent subsections
17. Page 8, lines 19 and 20.  
Following: "tasks" on line 19  
Strike: remainder of line 19 through "technician" on line 20  
Insert: "delegated by the pharmacist"
18. Page 8, line 25 through page 9, line 2.  
Strike: subsection (e) in its entirety  
Renumber: subsequent subsection
19. Page 9, line 4.  
Following: "board"  
Strike: "OR ITS DESIGNEE"
20. Page 9, line 6.  
Following: "delegated"  
Strike: "to a pharmacy technician"
21. Page 9, line 10.  
Following: "the"  
Strike: "pharmacy technician"  
Insert: "person to whom the authority is delegated"

491051SC.SBB

SENATE  
HB 118

22. Page 9, line 12.  
Following: "technician"  
Insert: "or auxiliary"

23. Page 9, lines 18 and 19.  
Following: "plan" on line 18  
Strike: remainder of line 18 through "pharmacist" on line 19

24. Page 9, line 20 and 21.  
Following: "board"  
Strike: "or its designee"

25. Page 9, lines 23 and 24.  
Following: "board"  
Strike: "or its designee"

26. Page 10, line 1.  
Following: "board"  
Strike: "or its designee"

27. Page 10, line 3.  
Following: "technician"  
Insert: "or auxiliary"

28. Page 10, line 4.  
Following: "board"  
Strike: "or its designee"

29. Page 10, line 7.  
Following: "through"  
Strike: "7"  
Insert: "5"

30. Page 10, line 8.  
Following: "board"  
Strike: "or its designee"

31. Page 10, line 11.  
Following: "through"  
Strike: "7"  
Insert: "5"

32. Page 10, line 15.  
Strike: "or its designee"

33. Page 10, line 18.  
Following: "through"  
Strike: "7"  
Insert: "5"

34. Page 10, line 23 through page 11, line 12.  
Strike: section 5 in its entirety  
Renumber: subsequent sections

35. Page 11, line 15.  
Following: "pharmacist"  
Strike: "who"

36. Page 11, line 16.  
Following: "technician"  
Insert: "or auxiliary"

37. Page 11, line 17.  
Following: "board"  
Strike: "OR ITS DESIGNEE"

38. Page 11, line 21.  
Following: "a"  
Strike: "pharmacy technician"

39. Page 11, lines 22 and 23.  
Following: "board" on line 22  
Strike: "OR ITS DESIGNEE"

40. Page 12, line 3.  
Following: "through"  
Strike: "7"  
Insert: "5"

41. Page 12, lines 4 and 5.  
Following: "plan" on line 4  
Strike: remainder of line 4 through "[section 5]" on line 5

42. Page 12, lines 6 and 7.  
Following: "pharmacy." on line 6  
Strike: remainder of line 6 through "BOARD." on line 7

43. Page 12, line 11.  
Strike: "7"  
Insert: "5"

Page 5 of 5  
March 7, 1991

44. Page 12, lines 12 through 16.  
Strike: section 7 in its entirety  
Renumber: subsequent sections

45. Page 13, line 3.  
Following: "through"  
Strike: "7"  
Insert: "5"

46. Page 13, line 12.  
Following: "through"  
Strike: "7"  
Insert: "5"

47. Page 13, line 15.  
Following: "through"  
Strike: "7"  
Insert: "5"

48. Page 13, line 17.  
Strike: "9"  
Insert: "7"

49. Page 13, line 18.  
Following: "through"  
Strike: "8"  
Insert: "6"

Signed:   
Dorothy Eck, Chairman

3/3/91  
Amd. Coord.

JB 3-7 11:15  
Sec. of Senate

491051SC.SBB